AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLISHER.

THE STATE OF TEXAS ) 5
COUNTY OF BEXAR
CITY OF SAN ANTONIO )

Before me, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared Mrs. F. E.Miskimin
who being by me duly sworn; says on oath that she is one of the publishers of the COMMERCIAL
RECORDER; a newspaper of general circulation in the City of San antonio, in the State and
County aforesaid, and that the Ordinance hereto attached has been publishgd in every issue
of said newspaper on the following days, to-wit: March 1, 4, 5, 6,'7, 8, 11, 12, 13, 14,
1946,

/s/ Mrs. F. E. Miskimin

Sworn to and subscribed before me this March 1l4th, 1946.

/s/ Richard H. Dullnig
Notary Public in and for Bexar County,
Texas

* * *

APPRO. NO. 637 AN ORDINANCE (3119)
ACCEPTING PROPOSAL OF M. B. KILLIAN & COMPANY, FOR
THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE CONCRETE ISLAND AT THE SAN
ANTONIO MUNICIPAL AIRPORT, AUWHORIZING CONTRACT,
AND APPROPRIATING $14,500.00.

BE IT OREAINED BY TEE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:-

1. That the proposal of M. B, Killian & Company; 501 Sanset Road, dated February 21,
1946, attached hereto and maede a part hereof, for the construction of the concrete Island
at the San Antonio Municipal Airport, be and the same is accepted hereby,

2. That the Mayor is authorized hereby to execute contract with said M., B, Killiam &
Company for these improvements, on the standard City form Construction Contract.

3. That $14,500.00 is appropriated hereby out of the 1945 General Fund - Airport Fund,
to be paid to M. B. Killian & Company upon estimates approved by the City Engineer.

L. PASSED AND APPROVED this 28th day of February, A. D. 1946.

/s/ Gus B. Mauermann

Gus B, Mauermann
MAYOR

ATTEST:
/s/ TFrank W. Brady

Frank W, Brady
City Clerk

BID FORM
Feb. 21, 1946.

To the Board of Commissioners,
City of San &antonio, Texas.

Gentlemen: -

The undersigned agrees to furnish all labor and material and complete the
contract work on the Island Paving on the San antonio Municipal Airport in
accordance with the plans and specifications prepared by M, L. Diver, of the
City of San Antonio, Texas, for the sum of Fourteen Thousand Five Hundred
Dollars ($14,500.00).

The work will be completed within Twenty (20) working days from date of
the contract.

M. B. Killian & Co.
By /s/ M. B. Killian, Partner
5 Contractor

501 Sunset Roaéd
P.0. Box 1981
San Antonio, Texas.
Address.
Cert. Check. *




APPRO. NO. 638 ; AN ORDINANCE (3120)

APPROPRIATING $24,120.48 OUT OF THE 1945 GENERAL FUND, FOR
PER DIEM PAYROLLS.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San dAntonio, that, the sum of §24,120.48,
be and the same is hereby .appropriated out of the 1945 General Fund, for per diem payrolls

for the period ending February 28, 1846, as follows:

PUBLIC AFFAIRS IN GENERAL L96.49
TAXATION DEPARTMENT 1,220.00
SANITATION, PARKS & PUBLIC PROPERTY 13,653,18
STREETS & PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS 8,496,811
FIRE & POLICE DEPARTMENTS 254,00

24,120.48

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 5th day of MARCH 1946.
Gus B. Mauermann
‘ MAYOR
ATTEST:
Frank W. Brady
City Clerk
* * *
APPRO. NO. 639 AN ORDINANGE (3121)
APPROPRIATING $2,600.00 OUT OF WATER IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT
NO. 7 SINKING FUND TO PAY MARCH 15, 1946 BOND AND COUPON
MATURITIES.
BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San #ntonio, that, the sum of $2;600.00,
be and the same is hereby appropriated out of Water Improvement District No. 7 Sinking Fund
payable to Alamo National Bank of San #ntonio, Texas, Fiscal sagent for the City of San
Antonio; Texas, to pay Two Bonds No. 7and & of $1,000.00 each, total $2,000.00, and to pay
twenty four inter-st coupons No. 17 of Bonds No. 7 to 30 inclusive of $25.00 each, total
$600.00, Maturing March 15, 1946.
PASSED AND APPROVED on the 5th day of March 1946.
Gus B. Mauermann
MAYOR
ATTEST: :
Frank W. Brady
City Clerk
* * *
APPRO. NO. 640 AN ORDINANCE (3122)

APPROPRIATING $542.00 OUT OF THE PARK REVENUE BOND - 1945
FUND, FOR PAYROLL.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissiohers of the City of San Anonio,that; the sum of $5h2.00; be
and the same is hereby appropriated out of the PARK REVENUE BOND - 1945 FUND; for payroll
for the Willow Springs Golf Course for the period ending February 28, l9h6; in the amount of
$54,2,00.
PASSED AND APPROVED on the 5th day of March 1946.
Gus B. Mauermann
MAYOR

ATTEST:

Frank W. Brady

City Clerk




AN ORDINANCE (3123)

AUTHORIZING THE CITY PURCHASING AGENT TO APPROVE PURCHASE
'ORDER FOR AN EMERGENCY PURCHASE FOR A LOT OF REPAIR PARTS
FROM ELGIN SWEEPER CO., ELGIN, ILL., FOR ELGIN MOTOR SWEEPER
FOR THE GARBAGE & SANITATION,DEPARTMENT; PARTS AS LISTED

BELOW;

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the City Purchasing

Agent be, and he is hereby authorized to approve Purchase Order for an emergency purchase for

repair parts for Elgin Motor Sweeper, lModel 20, for the Garbage & Sanitation Department from

Elgin Sweeper Co., 'Elgin, Ill.; Parts to be purchased& are as follows;

1 complete DSC F sobag Broom Arm R. H. Assembly
"

1 DSC - G sobag Broom Arm L. H. Assembly

1 = DRC - L robop Elevator Belt Assembly

1 DILB - 69 lajuc Power shaft flange male 1i" bore

1 DLB - 70 lajwa Power Drive shaft flange female 1i" bore

1 DLB - 15 labos Elevator drive sprocket - 16 teeth

2 DLB - 14 labir Elevator drive sprocket hub '

1 DRC - 1 robal Elevator Carrier Roll Bearing, R. H. assembly
1

(For: Elgin Motor Sweeper, Model "20")
PASSED AND APPROVED on the 5th day of Mareh 1946. V
Gus B. Mauermann
MAYOR
ATTEST: |
Frank W. Brady
City Clerk
* * *
APPRO. NO. 641 AN ORDINANCE (3124)

APPROPRIATING $196.20 OUT OF 1945 GENERAL FUND - STREET
MAINTENANCE - PAYABLE TO MRS. MARY SCHUH FOR GRAVEL.

DRC - j robem Elevator Carrier roll bearing, L. H, assembly

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the Uity of San Antonio, that, the sum of $196.20, be

and the same is hereby appropriated out of the 1945 General fund - Street Maintenance - to

pay Mrs. Mary'Schuh, for 3924 cibic yards of gravel at 5¢ per cubic yard, in accordance with

proposal accepted by the City of San Antonio on September 20th, 1945, and as per approved

estimate on file in the City Auditor's Uffice.
PASSED AND APPROVED on the 5th day of March 1946.
Gus B. Mauermann

MAYOR
ATTEST:

Frank W. Brady
City Clerk
% % *
APPRO. NO. 642 AN ORDINANCE (3125)

APPROPRIATING $160.95 OUT OF 1945 GENERAL FUND - STREET
MAINTENANCE - PAYABLE TO B. H. BUCH FOR GRAVEL.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioness of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $160.95, be

and the same is hereby appropriated out of the 1945 General Fund - Street Maintenance - to

pay B. H. Buch, for 3219 cubic yards of gravel at S¢ per cubic yard, in accordancé with

proposal acceﬁteﬁ~by the City of San Antonio on May 25th 1945, and as per approved estimate

on file in the City Auditor's office.
PASSED AND APPROVED on the 5th day of March 1946.

Gus B. Mauermann

MAYOR

ATTEST:
Frank W. Brady




APPRO. NO. 643 AN ORDINANCE (3126)

APPROPRIATING $886.02 OUT OF 1945 GENERAL FUND - VARIQUS

DEPARTMENTS - TO PAY FOR INDEPENDENT HIRE OF TEAMS AND

TRUCKS .

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $886,02, be
and the same is hereby appropriated out of the 1945 General Fund - Various Departments - to
pay for Independent Hire of Teams and Trucks for the period of February 15th 1946 to February
28th 1946, inclusive, as per estimates on file in the City auditor's Office, out of the fol-

lowing departments; -

Street Maintenance $ 648,02
Parks & Plazas 112,00
Garbage & Sanitatioh 126.00

$ 886,02

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 5th day of March 1946.
Gus B. Mauermann

MAYOR
ATTEST:
Frank . Brady
City Clerk
* * *
bA RESOLUTION (3127)
DIRECTING THE CITY ATTORNEY TO BRING CIVIL PROCEEDINGS
AGAINST MEYER EPSTEIN FOR THE VIOLATION OF THE BUILDING
ORDINANCE.
BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:-

1. That the City Attorney is instructed to install such civil proceedings as the City
‘Building Inspector may deem necessary and édvisable against Meyer Epstein for the violation
of the provisions of the Building Urdinance by the construction by Meyer Epstein of a resi-
dence upon Lot A-9; New City Bloek 918 contiguous to Cevallos Street and the MK&T Railroad
Track, without having secured the permits required by the Ordinances of the City of San
Antonio.

2. PASSED AND APPROVED this 5th day of March, A. D. 1946.

Gus B, Mauermann
MAYOR
ATTEST:
Frank W, Brady
City Clerk
* * *
A RESOLUTION (3128)
GIVING NOTICE OF A PROPOSED AMENDMENT OF THE ORDINANCE
ESTABLISHING ZONING REGULATIONS AND DISTRICTS, ETC.,
PASSED AND APPROVED ON THE 3RD DAY OF NOVEMBER, 1938.
BE IT RESCLVED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF TEE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:-

1. That a public hearing will be held before the Board of Commissioners of the City of
San Antonio, in the Council Chamber in the City Hall in San Antonio, Bexar County, Texas,
at 10:30 o'clock A.M. on Thursday, the 28th day of March, 1946, in relation to the change in
the regulations, restrictions and boundaries of the Zoning Districts specified in an ordin-
ance establishing zoning regulations, districts, etc. as passed and approved on the 3rd day
of November, 1938,

2. The change in said ordinance shall be substantially as follows:

3. The passage and approval of an ordinance amending the present zoning regulations of




the zoning ordinance passed and approved the 3rd day of November, A. D, 1938, so as to incor-

porate the following:-

‘ L. That the zoning of Lot 19 through 25, New City Block 8672, Lots 1 through 7, New
City Block 8676, Lots 6 and 7, and 11 through 21, Block 4, Crown Hills Acres, and Lots 3, 4, 5
29; 30 and 31, Block 5, Crown Hill Acres be changed from "B" Residential to "F" Local Retail;

That the zoning of Lots 42 through 50, New City Block 8677 and Lots 10, 11, 12, 13,
and 23 of the Sky-Way Subdivision be changed from "B" Residential to "J" Commercial,

5. Notice of such hearing shall be given by publication three times in the "COMMERCIAL
RECORDER", the official publication of the €ity of San Antonio, stating the time and place
of such hearing, which time shall not be earlier than fifteen (15) days from the first date
of such publication. .

PASSED AND APPROVED this 5th day of March, A. D, 1946,

/s/ Gus B. Mauermann

Gus B. Mauermann
M AY OR

ATTEST:
/s/ Frank W. Brady
Frank W, Brady
City Clerk
AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLISHER
THE STATE OF TEXAS )
COUNTY OF BEXAR )
CITY OF SAN ANTONIO )

Before me, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appcared Mrs. F. E, Miskimiy
who being by me duly sworn, says on oath that she is one of the publishers of the COMMERCIAL
RECORDER, a newspaper of general circulation in the City of San antonio, in the State and
County aforesaid, and that the Resolution hereto attached has been published in every issue
of said newspaper on the following days; to-wit: Mareh 6, 7, 8, 1946.

/s/ Mrs. F. E, Miskimin

Sworn to and subscribed before me this March 8th, 1946.

/s/ Richard H. Dullnig ,
Notary fublic in and for Bexar County,
Texas

APPRO. NO. 644 | AN ORDINANCE (3129)

APPROPRIATING $12,876.50 OUT OF U. S. GOV'T TAX

ACCOUNT TO PAY WITHHOLDING TAXES FOR MONTH OF

FEBRUARY, 1946,
BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $12,876;50;
be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the U, S. Gov't Tax Account, payable to the
Alamo National Bank, for credit to Account of Federal Reserve Bank of Dallas; Texas, Fiscal
Agent of the United States - Vithh&éld Taxes, being amount deducted from payrolls for the
month of February, 1946.
PASSED AND APPROVED on the 7th day of March 1946.
Gus B. Mauermann
MAYOR
ATTEST:
Frank W. Brady

City Clerk




APPRO. NO. 645 AN ORDINANCE (3130)

APPROPRIATING $70.59 OUT OF THE 1945 GENERAL FUND, FOR
STREET MAINTENANCE PER DIEM PAYROLL.

BE IT ORDAINED by theCommissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $70.59, be
and the same is hereby appropriated out of the 1945 General Fund; for STREET MAINTENANCE pay-
roll (for men omitted from the regular per diem payroll)for the period ending February 28,
1946, as follows:
STREETS & PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS $ 70.59
PASSED AND APPROVED on the 7th day of MARCH 1946.
Gus B. Mauermann
MAYOR
ATTEST:
Frank W. Brady
City Clerk
* * *
APPRO. NO. 646 AN ORDINANCE (3131)
ACCEPTING BID OF AMERICAN ROOFING & METAL CO. FOR RE-
ROOFING CHURCH AT 508 VILLITA STREET; AUTHCRIZING MAYOR
TO EXECUTE CONTRACT; AND APPROPRIATING %835.00 IN PAY-
MENT THEREFOR.
BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:-

1. That the bid of American Roofing & Metal Co., dated February 27, 1946, attached
hereto and made a part hereof, for re-roofing Church at 508 Villite Street, be and the same
is accepted hereby.

2. That the Mayor is authorized hereby to execute Qontract with said American Roofing
& Metal Co. on the standard City Form Construction Contract for this work.

3. That all other bids are rejected hereby.

L. That $835.00 is approptriated hereby out of the 1945 General Fund - La Villita De-
partment, in payment to said American Roofing & Metal Co. for this work; to be paid on
estimates approved by W. B. H. Magruder.

5. PASSED AND APPROVED this %th day of March; A. D, 1946,

Gus B, Mauermann
MAYOR
ATTEST:
Frank W. Brady
City Clerk
February 27, 1946.
City of San antonio
City
Re: ReRoofing Church
508 Villita Street

Centlemen:

We propose to:-

Remove the present old composition and metal shingle roofing and cart same away.
Rebuild all rotted sections of cornice and wood roof decking as are necessary.
Apply a complete new Follansbee Forge, Long Terne &# coating Standing Seam Tin .
Roofing, all laid Standing Seam, with all necessary eave strips, etc., This new
roofing is to be laid over the entire roof and belfrey.

We have this material on land for immediate acceptance.

We agree to do the entire job in the best and most workmanlike manner and complete

same promptly without undue delay. We carry W/L and P/L Insurance on all our
work.




For the sum of Eight Hundred Thirty Five Dollars ($835.00)

Respectfully submitted,

AVMERICAN ROOFING & METAL CO.
By /s/ Ed Spalten’
March lst, 1946
Re: Re-roofing church at La Villita
Honorable Mayor and
Members City Commission,
City Hall,
San Antonio, Texas.
Gentlemen:

We do hereby amend our proposal of February 27th, 1946, as follows:

Instead of using tin as specified, we propese and will use 30-gauge galvanized
iron, laid standing seam, which we will not paint, nor does it regquire painting.

The balance of the proposal will be as originally bid and specified.
Very Truly Yours,
AMERICAN ROOFING & METAL CO..
By [s/ Ed Spalten
In duplicate.
* * *
4N ORDINANCE (3132)
ACCEPTING PROPOSAL OF THURMAN BAﬁRETT TO FURNISH THE
CITY OF SAN ANTONIO GRAVEL FROM PIT LOCATED ON PALO
ALTO ROAD NORTH OF GILLETTE BOULEVARD.
BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: -

1. That the proposal of Thurman Barrett, dated March 5, 1946, attached hereto and made
a'partih ereof; to furnigh the City of San Antonio with gravel from pit located on Palo Alto
Road north of Gillette Boulevard, at 5 cents per cubic yard, be and the same is accepted
hereby.

2. PASSED AND APPROVED this 7th day of March, A. D. 1946,

/s/ Gus B. Mauermann

Gus B. Mauermann

MAYOR
ATTEST:
/s/  Frank W. Brady
Frank W. Brady
City Clerk
March 5th, 1946,

Hon. Paul Steffler, City Commissioner,
Jim Hughes, Road Superintendent,

Gentlemen:

You are hereby authorized to take gravel out of my pit on Palo..Alto Road, just south
of Chapman tract, and about one mile South of Junction of Sommerset Road.

The key to this gate is at the Bexar County 4Airport, and this will authorize you to
secure same, ~

Stock is running in this enclosure, so you will be careful to guard the outlet and keep
it locked when not in use.

Yours very truly,

/s/ Thurman Barrett
Thurman Barrett
If you are unable to secure key,
you are authorized to break the chain.
Verbal agreement @ 5¢ pir e, yd; ~ g




APPRO. NO. 647 . AN ORDINANCE (3133)

APPROPRIATING $1,529.48 OUT OF 1945 GENERAL FUND - INTEREST
DEPT. = PAYABLE TO THE ALAMO NATIONAL BANK, FOR INTEREST ON
1945 GENERAL FUND NOTES FOR FEBRUARY, 1946.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San 4ntonio, that, the sum of $1,529.48, b

and the same is hereby appropriated out of the 1945 General Fundr— InterestDepartment, to pay
the Alamo National‘Bank of San aAntonio, Texas, interest for the month of February; l9h6; on
1945 General Fund Notes Nos. 48 to 112 inclusive held by said bank; as per approved state-
ment &n file in the City Auditor's VYffice.
PASSED AND APPROVED on the 7th day of March 1946,
Gus B. Mauermann
MAYOR
ATTEST:
Frank W. Brady
City Clerk
* * *
APPRO. NO. 648 | AN ORDINANCE (3134)
APPROPRIATING $50.00 OUT OF 1945 GENERAL FUND - VARIOUS
DEPARTMENTS - PAYABLE TO DAN QUILL, POSTMASTER, FOR
POSTAGE STAMPS AND POST CARDS. ;
BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio; that, the sum of $50.00, be
and the same is hereby appropriated out of 1945General Fund - Various Departments - to pay
Dan Quill, Postmaster, for postage stamps and post cards, as per approved purchase orders

:on file in the City Auditor's Office.

Recreation $ 6.00
Health 20,00
San Jose Cemetery 6.00
Sewage Plant . 6.00
Texas State Guard 12.00

$ 50.00

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 7th day of March 1946,
Gus B. Mauermann
MA YOR
ATTEST:
Frank W. Brady
City Clerk
* * *
APPRO. NO. 649 ' AN ORDINANCE (3135)
APPROPRIATING $70.00 OUT OF 1945 GENERAL FUND - PAUPER INTERMENT
DEPT. - TO PAY CASTILLO FUNERAL HOME, FOR BURIAL OF PAUPERS DURING
THE MONTH OF FEBRUARY, 1946.
BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San antonio, that, the sum of $79.00; be

and the same is hereby appropriated out of 1945 ®dneral Fund - Pawper Interment Department

payable to Castillo Funeral Home, for burial of paupers during the month of February 1946,
as per approved bill on file in the City Auditor's Office.
PASSED AND APPROVED on the 7th day of March 1946.
| Gus B. Mauermann
MAYOR
ATTEST:
Frank W. Brady

City Clerk.




APPRD. NO. 650 AN ORDINANCE (3136)

APPROPRIATING $60.00 QUT OF 1945 GENERAL FUND - HEALTH
DEPARTVENT - TO PAY DR. B. E. GALLOWAY FOR PROFESSIONAL
SERVICES.
BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Aﬁtonio, that; the sum of $60.00; be
and the same is hereby appropriated out of 19,5 General Fund - Health Department - to pay
Dr. B. E. Galloway, for professional services rendered during the month of February, 1946;
at the Robert B. Green Hospital - T. B. Cliniec, as per approved bill on file in the City
Auditor's Office.
PASSED AND APPROVED on the 7th day of March 1946.
Gus B. Mauermann
MAYOR
ATTEST:
Frank W. Brady
City Clerk
' * * *
APPRO. NO. 651 AN ORDINANCE (3137)
APPROPRIATING 60.00 OUT OF 1945 GENERAL FUND - HEALTH
DEPARTMENT - TO PAY DR. HELEN C. BERNFIELD FOR PROFESSIONAL
SERVICES.
BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $60,00, be
and the same 1is hereby appropriated out of 1945 General Fund - Health Department - to pay
Dr. Helen C. Bernfield, for professional services rendered during the month of February 1946,
at the Robert B. Green Hospital - T. B, Clinic; as per approved bill on file in the City
Auditor's Office.
PASSED AND APPROVED on the 7th day of March 1946,
Gus B. Mauermann
MZEYOR
ATTEST:
Frank W. Brady
City Clerk
* * *
APPRO. NO. 652 AN ORDINANCE (3138)
APPROPRIATING $60.00 OUT OF 1945 GENERAL FUND - HEALTH
DEPARTMENT - TO PAY DR. J. M. DONALDSON, JR., FOR
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES.
BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $60.00, be
and the same is hereby appropriated out of 1945 General Fund - lealth Department,to pay Dr.
J. M. Donaldson, Jr., for professional services rendered during the month of February 1946,
at the Robert B. Green Hospital - T. B. Clinic, as per aporoved bill on file in the City
Auditor's Office.
PASSED AND APPROVED on the 7th day of March, 19h6.
Gus B. Mauermann
MY 0-R
ATTEST:
Frank W. Brady

City Clerk




APPRO. NO. 653 A AN ORDINANCE (3139)
APPROPRIATING $446.00 OUT OF 1945 GENERAL FUND - WITTE MUSEUM
DEPT. - TO PAY OTTO ROSIN, FOR MOVING LOG CABIN AT THE WITTE
MUSEUM.
BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio; that, the sum of $446.00, be
and the same is hefeby appropriated out of 1945 General Fund - Witte Museum Department - to
pay Otto Rosin for moving Log Cabin at the Witte Museun.
PASSED AND APPROVED on the 7th day of March 1946,
Gus B. Mauermann
MAYOR
ATTEST:
Frank W, Brady
City Clerk
* * *
APPRO. NO. 654 AN ORDINANCE (3140)

AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING INTER-DEPARTVMENTAL BUDGET
TRANSFER OF THE 1945 GENERAL FUND.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that,
1. the sum of $4,000.,00, be and the same is hereby ordered transferreé& as follows:

TRANSFER FROM:

Elections Department $ 4,000.00
TRANSFER TO:
Health Department $ 4,000.00

2, The City Auditor and the City Treasurer are hereby directed to effect the transfer
as shown above. -

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 7th day of March 1946.

Gus B. Mauermann
MAYOR
ATTEST:
Frank W, Brady
City Clerk
* * *
AN ORDINANCE (3141).
CLOSING ST. JOSEPH STREET THROUGH NEW CITY BLOCK 1513 AND,
MAKING A CONVEYANCE OF PARTS THEREOF TO JOSKE BROS. COMPANY
AND ROBERT E. LUCEY, ARCHBISHOP.
BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMISSIONE S OF THE CITY OF SHN ANTONIO: -

l., That St. Joseph Street in New City Block 151; between BEast Commerce Street and Blum
Street, in the City of San Antonio, Bexar County, Texas, be and the same is abolished, closed
and abandoned hereby as a public way of the City of San antonio,

2. That for and in consideration of $5;OO0.00 cash in hand paid; the receipt of which
is acknowledged hereby, the City of San Antonio quit claims all of its right; title and in-
terest; in said property to Joske Bros. Company and to Robert E. Lucey; Archbishop of San
Antonio, in several tracts as follows, to-wit:

3. To Robert E. Lucey, A%chbishop of San Antonio, and to his successors in office, that
certain tract of land out of the south part of St. Joseph Street, more particularly described
by metes and bounds as follows, to-wit:

L. Beginning at the intersection of the west line of St. Joseph Street and the north

line of East Commerce Street for the southwest corner of this tract; thence in a northerly

direction along said west line of St. Joseph Street approximately 158.8 feet to the northeast




; ’. e

corner of Lot L4, being the property of the St. Joseph Church for the northwest corner of this
tract; thence in an easterly direction along the north line of said Lot 4 produced to an
intersection with the east line of St. Joseph Street for the northeast corner of this'tract;
thence southward along said east line of St. Joseph Street to an intersection with the north
line of East Commefce Street for the southeast corner of this tract; thence in a southwesterﬁ}y
direction obliquely across St. Joseph Street to the place of beginning;

5., Which property shall be designated as Lot 67, in New City Block 151 on the official
maps and records of the City of San Antonio.

6. To have and to hold unto the said Robert E. Lucey, Archbishop of San Antonio; his
successors in office and assigns.

7. To Joske Bros. Company, a ¢orporation, that certain tract of land out of the north
part of St. Joseph Street more particularly described by metes and bounds as follows, to-wit:

8, Beginning at the intersection of the west line of St. Joseph Street and the south
line of Blum Streer for the northwest corner of this tract; thence southward along said west
line of St. Joseph Street approximately 150 feet to the northeast corner of Lot 4 for the
gouthwest corner of Tract A; thence in an easterly direction along the north line of said
Lot 4 produced to an intersection with the east line of St. Joseph Street for the southeast
corner of this tract; also being the northeast corner of Tract A ;‘ thence in a northerly
direction along said east line of St. Joseph Street to an intersection with the south line
of Blum Street for the northeast corner of this tract; thence in a westerly direction along
said south lige of Blum Street to the place of beginning.

9. To have and to hold unto the said Joske Bros. Company, a corporation, its successors
and assigns.

10, The:City Engineer and the City Assessor are directed to change their books and
records accordingly.

11. PASSED, APPROVED AND EXECUTED this 7th day of March, A. D. 1946.

/s/ Gus B, Mauermann

Gus B. Mauermann

MAYOR
ATTEST:
/s/ Frank W. Brady
Frank W, Brady *
City Clerk
* * *
APPRO. NO. 655 AN ORDINANCE (3142)

TRANSFERRING $2,500.,00 FROM BACK TAX GENERAL FUND AND
$700.00 FROM 1944 GENYRAL FUND TO 1945 GENERAL FUND.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $3,200,00,
be and the same @s hereby ordered transferred to the 1945 General Fund - Taxes, Licenses,

Fines, Etc. Acct from hhe following Funds:

Back Tax Genera. Fund : $2,500.00

1944 General Fund - Taxes,

Licenses, Fines, Etc. acct. 700,00
£3,200.,00

'<PASSED AND APPROVED on the 1l4th day of March 1946,
Gus B, Mauermann
MAYOR
ATTEST:

Frank W, Brady
ST o . : e




APPRO. WO. 656 AN ORDINANCE (3143)

TRANSFERRING $16,000.00 FROM 1945 GENERAL FUND - PARKING
METER ACCOUNT TO THE POLICE & FIREMEN'S PENSION FUND.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San 4ntonio, that, the sum of $16,000,00,
be and the same is hereby ordered transferred from 1945 General Fund - Parking Meter Account
to the Police & Firemen's Pension Fund.
PASSED AND APPROVED on the 1li4th day of March 1946,
Gus B. Mauermann
MAYOR

ATTEST:

Frank W. Brady

City Clerk
* * *

APPRO. NO. 657 AN ORDINANCE (3144)

APPROPRIATING $101,658.89 OUT OF THE 1945 GENERAL FUND,
FOR SEMI-MONTHLY PAYROLLS.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $101,658.89,
be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the 1945 General Fund, for semi-monthly payroll#

for the period ending March 15, 1946, as follows:

PUBLIC AFFAIRS IN GENERAL 16,908.57
TAXATION DEPARTVENT L,497.50
SANITATION, PARKS & PUBLIC PROPERTY 12,088,25
STREETS & PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS 6,663.33
FIRE & POLICE DEPARTMENTS 61,501,.24

101,658.89

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 14th day of MARCH 1946.

Gus B. Mauermann

MAYOR
ATTEST: |
Frahik W. Brady
City Clerk
* : * *
APPRO. NO. 658 AN ORDINANCE (3145)

APPROPRIATING $162.50 OUT OF THE INTER-AMERICAN HEALTH
PROJECT NO. ATA255309 FOR PAYRODL.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San &ntonio, that, thé sum of %162.,50, be
and the same is herbby appropriated out of the INTER-AMERICAN HEALTH PROJECT No., AIA2-5309,
for semi-monthly payroll for the period ending March 15; 1946, in the amount of $162.50.
PASSED AND APPROVED on the 1l4th day of MARCH 1946.
Gus B. Mauermann
M AY OR
ATTEST:
Frank W, Brady
Bity Clerk

* X X
APPRO. NO. 659 AN ORDINANCE (3146)

APPROPRIATING %47,251.55 OUT OF 1945 GENERAL FUND - TO PAY
FOR MATERIALS, SUPPLIES AND MISCELLANEOUS EXPENDITURES.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $47,251.55,
or as much thereof as may be necessary, be and the seme is hereby appropriated out of the
1945 General Fund, to pay for materials, supplies and miscellaneous expenditures, payable

as per approved bills on file in the City Auditor's office, for the following departments:




Public Affairs in General $ 11,023,223
Taxation” 35.75

Sanitation, Parks and Public Property 14,015.17
Streets and Public Improvements 7,983.50
Fire and Police 14,193.90

$ 47,251.55
PASSED AND APPROVED on the 1l4th day of March 1946.
Gus B. Mauermann
MAYOR
ATTEST:
Frank W. Brady
City Clerk
* * *
APPRO. NO. 660 AN ORDINANCE (3147)
APPROPRIATING $75,087.41 OUT OF 1945 GENERAL FUND TO
PAY THREB (3) NOTES NOS. 48 TO 50 INCL. OF THE 1945
GENERAL FUND SERIES, AND ACCRUED INTEREST.
BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum $75,000.00, be
and the same is hereby aporopriated out of 1945 General Fund - Taxes, Licenses, Fines, Etc.
Account, payable to Alamo National Bank of San Antonio; Texas, to pay three (3) Notes Nos.
4L8 to 50 Incl. of the 1945 General Fund Series, $25,000.00 each, maturing on or before July
1, 1946.
AND, the sum of #37.41, be and the same is hereby appropriated out of 1945 General Fund -
Interest Department to pay accrued Interest on 1945 General Fund Notes Nos. 48 to $0 Inclusive.
PASSED AND APPROVED on the 1hth day of March 1946.
' Gus B. Mauermann
MAYOR
ATTEST:
Frank W. Brady
City Clerk
* * *
APPRO. NO. 661 AN ORDINANCE (3148)

APPROPRIATING $1,809.45 OUT OF 1945 GENERAL FUND TO PAY
TELEPHONE SERVICE FOR TIE MONTH OF MARCH, 1946.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $1,809.45,
be and the same is hereby appropriated out of 1945 General Fund - Various Departments pzyable
to Southwestern Bell Telephone Company, to pay for telephone services for month of March, 19hﬂ,

for the following Departments:

Department of Public Affairs in General : $ 523.05
Department of Taxation J 78.03
Department of Sanitation, Parks and Public Property 129,92
Department of Streets and Public Improvement 59.60
Department of Fire and Police 1,005.25
Texas State Guard 13.60

$ 1,809.45

PASSED AND AP”ROVED on the 1l4th day of March 1946.
Gus B. Mauermann
MAYOR
ATTEST:
Frank W. Brady

City Clerk




APPRO. NO. 662 ' AN ORDINANCE (3149)

APPROPRIATING $249.13 OUT OF THE 1944 GENERAL FUND -

ASSESSORS DEPT. - FOR BOND & COUPON RECORDS, SEWER RENTAL

BOOKS, RENTAL OF TYPEWRITERS, AND TAX RECEIPTS.
BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $249.13, be
and the same is heeeby appropriated out of the 1944 Ceneral Fund = Assessors Dept., payable

as shown below, as per approved purchase orders on file in the City Auditor's VYffice, which

amounts are to be paid out of the 1944 General Fund, Appropriation No. 841, of May 31, 1945;

The Clegg Company $ 7.00
Blue & Blue Printers 22.120
Typewriter Sales & Service Co. 26.00
Blue & Blue Printers ' L0,.85
Blue & Blue Printers , 68.08
Blue & Blue Printers 85.10

$249.13

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 14th day of March 1946.
Gus B. lMauermann
MAYOR
ATTEST:
Frank W. Brady
City Clerk
* * *
APPRO. NO. 663 AN ORDINANCE (3150)

APPROPRIATING $106.98 OUT OF 1945 GENERAL FUND - VARIOUS
DEPARTMENTS - TO PAY GOVERNMENT TAX ON ADMISSIONS.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of tke City of San 4ntonio, that, the sum of $106.98, be

and the same is hereby appropriated out of the 1945 General Fund - Various Departments, pay-

able to the Collector of lnternal Revenue, being Tax on Admissions from February 1, 1946 to
February 28, 1946, inclusive, as per statement on file in the City Auditor's Vrfice, as follow:

1945 General Fund

Witte Museum $ 50.40
Governor's Palace 56.58
$106.98

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 1l4th day of lMarch 1946.
Gus B. Mauermann

MAYOR

Frank W. Brady
City Clerk
* * *

APPRO. NO. 664 AN ORDINANCE (3151)

APPROPRIATING $738.00 OUT OF 1945 GENERAL FUND - SEWAGE

PLANT DEPARTMENT - TO PAY FOR ONE CARLOAD OF LIQUID CHELORINE

. AND FREIGHT CHARGES.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San sntonio, that, the sum of $738.00, be
and the same is hereby appropriated out of the 1945 Generzl Fund - Sewage Plant Department -
for one carload of liquid chlorine, in drums at $2.00 per cwt., FOB Corpus Christi, Texas, as
per contract accepted May 31, 1945, and payment of the freight thereon; the above amount pay-

able as follows:

Peaglee-Gaulbert Corporation $ 594.00
Texas & New Orleans Railroad 144 .00

$ 738.00




PASSED AND APPROVED -on the 14th day of March 1946.

Gus B, Mauermann
MAYOR
ATTEST:
Frank W. Brady
Uity Clerk
* * *
APPRO. NO. 665 AN ORDINANCE (3152)
APPROPRIATING $1.00 OUT OF 1945 GENERAL FUND - SEWER
MAINTENANCE DEPT TO PAY THE TEXAS & NEW ORLEANS RAILROAD
COMPANY FOR RENTAL OF PROPERTY FOR SEWER LINE CROSSING.
BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $1.00, be
and the same is.hereby appropriated out of the 1945 General Fund - Sewer Maintenance Depart-
ment - to pay the Texas & New Urleans Rzilroad Company, for rental of property for sewer line
crossing of the TENO RR Company fuel oil storage tank property, from March 18; 1946 to March
18, 1947, in accordance with lease No. 30,358, dated March 18, 19LI; 4s percapproved billcen
file in the City Auqitor's Office.
PASSED AND APPROVED on the 1lith day of March 1946,
Gus B. Mauermann
MAYOR
ATTEST:
Frank W, Brady
City Clerk
* * *
APPRO. NO. 666 AN ORDINANCE (3153)
APPROPRIATING $368.00 OUT OF 1945 GENERAL FUND - STREET
MAINTENANCE - PAYABLE TO JAMES DONALDSON, INC., FOR 640
SACKS OF CEMENT.
BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $368.00, be
and the same is hereby appropriated out of 1945 General Fund - Street Maintenance Department -
payable to James Donaldson, lnc., for 640 sacks of cement (red bag) @ ,60¢ per sack; as per
approved bill on file in the City Auditor's Office.
PASSED AND APPROVED on the 1lith day of March 1946,
Gus B, Mauermann
MAYOR
ATTEST:
Frank W. Brady
City Clerk
* * *
APPRO. NO. 667 AN ORDINANCE (3154) 7
APPROPRIATING $19.78 OUT OF 1945 GENERAL FUND - STREET
MAINTENANCE -~ PAYABLE TO COLGLAZIER AND HOFF, INC., FOR
ROCK ASPHALT PAVING.
BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $19.78, be
and the same is hereby appropriated out of 1945 General Fund - Street Maintenance - payable
to Colglazier and Hoff, Inc., for Rock Asphalt paving on one half of Woodlawn Avenue from
Kampmann Boulevard to West side of Josephine Tobin Drive, as per approved Engineer's Estimate
on file in the City Auditor's Uffice.
PASSED AND APPROVED on the li4th day of March 1946,

Gus B. Mauermann

ady, City Clerk * * PRI A S OR



APPRO. NO. 668

APPROPRIATING #50.00 OUT OF TIE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO STREET
EXCAVATION TRUST ACCOUNT FOR REFUNDS.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of 50,00 be;
and the same is hereby appropriated out of the Street Excavation Truat aAccount for refunds,

as per City Engineer's letter of Marah 13, 1946, as follows:

Mrs. Melvin O, Dickens Refund $10.00
Paul J. YUffer " 10.00
A, Cordova i 20.00
H. H. Wessells L 10.00

Total $ 50.00

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 1l4th day of March 1946.

Gus B. Mauermann

MAYOR
ATTEST:
Frank W, Brady
City Clerk
%k b 3 3k
ABPRO. NO. 669 AN ORDINANCE (3156)

APPROPRIATING $27.08 IN PAYMENT TO C. L. McCARTY ON
ACCONNT - OF DAMAGES TO AUTOMOBILE CAUSED BY HOLES IN
DRAKE AVENUE.
BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:-

1. That $27.08 is apnropriated hereby out of the 1945 Genera_. Fund - Street lainten-
ance Department, in payment to C. L. McCarty for damages to automobile caused by holes in
the street on Drake Avenue, on February 22, 1946.

2. Upon execution and delivery of release, approved by the City Attorney, the City
Auditor is directed to deliver to C. L. McCarty check in the amount of +27.08

3. PASSED AND APPROVED this 14th day of March, A. D. 1946.

Gus B. Mauermann
MAYOR
ATTEST:
Frank W. Brady
City Clerk
* * *
AN ORDINANCE (3157) -

ACCEPTING DEED FROM J. M. PRADO FOR THE PURPOSE OF LAYING
A SEWER LINE TO HIS PROPERTY.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:-

1. That the deed of J. M. Pzado; dated the 6th of Marck, A.D. 1946, to the North 17.1
feet of Lots Nos. 10, 11 and 12, in New City Block 2429; within the corporate limits of the
Ccity of San Antonio, Bexar County, Texas, for the purpose of laying a sewer line to his
property, be and the smme is accepted hLereby.

2. PASSED AND APPROVED this 1l4th day of March, #.,D. 1946.

Gus B, Mauermann
MAYOR
ATTEST:
Frank W. Brady

City Clerk




AN ORDINANCE (3158)
MAKING A CONTRAET FOR A TRUCK WITH J. A. LONG
BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:-

1. That this ordinance makes and manifesta a contract between the city of San Antonio,
and the undersigned, hereinafter called Contractor. WITNESSETH:-

2. That the Contractor will supply to the City of San Antonio; one three (3) yard dump
truck, to deliver gravel, furnished b y the City from City gravel pit, to streets designated
by the City Engineer at a rate per load to be agreed upon with the Citv Engineer.

3. That the Contractor shall, at his own expense, employ the driver, and maintain the
truck in a good state of repair.

L. The Contractor will use the truck to haul gravel to the above designated streets and
location, at the time and place directed by the Citv Engineer of the Citv of_San Antonio; and
will accomplish this work in a manner and by the method chosen by the Contractor.

5. Thiés contract may be terminated by either party at will,

6. It is the intention of the parties that the Contractor will be independent; and that
neither the relation of principal and agent nor master and servant shall exist.

7. This instrument in writing constitutes the entire agreement of accord and satisfaction
between the parties, there being no other written or parole agreement with any officer or em-
ployee of the City; it being understood by the undersigned that the Charter of the City of
San Antonio requires all contracts to be in writing and approved by ordinance; before the
ity if bound.

8. PASSED AND APPROVED this 1l4th day of March 1946.

Gus B. Mauermann

MAYOR
ATTEST:
Frank W, Brady
City Clerk
9. ACCEPTED:
/s/ J. &. Long
Contractor
No. 538 W. Theo Aves
' * * *
APPRO. NO. 670 AN ORDINANCE (3159)
”» APPROCPRIATING $120.71 OUT OF 1945 GENERAL FUND - POLICE

DEPARTMENT - TO PAY P. L. ANDERSON, COMMISSIONER, FOR
EXPENSES BY VARIOUS MEMBERS OF POLICE DEPARTMENT ON TRIPS

ON OFFICIAL CITY BUSINESS.
BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $120,71, be
and the same is hereby appropriated out of the 1945 GeneralrFund - PoliceDepartmeht - to re-
imburse P. L. Anderson, Commissioner,Expenses incurred on trips made from February 2lst, 1946

to Margh 11, 1946 by various members of the Police Department of the City of San Antonio, Texas

n Official Business, as perﬂapproved sworn itemized statement on file in the City Auditor's
Effice.
PASSED AND APPROVED on the l4th day of March 1946.
Gus B. Mauermann
MAYOR
%TTEST:
Frank W, Brady

City Clerk




APPRO. NO. 671 ' AN ORDINANCE (3160)

APPROPRIATING $100.00 OUT OF 1945 GENERAL FUND TO PAY RENT
FOR U. S. EMPLOYMENT SERVICE.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $100.00, be
and the same is hereby appropriated out of the 1945 General Fund out of the following depart-
ment, and payable to the person or persons shown below:

U. ©. Epployment Bervice Dept.

Mortgage Loan & Agency Company
U. S. Employment Service Rent - March, 1946 $100.00

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 1lith day of March 1946.
Gus B. Mauermann
MAYOR
ATTEST:
Frank W. Brady
City Clerk
* * *
APPRO. NO. 672 AN ORDINANCE (3161)
APPROPRIATING $3.00 OUT OF 1945 GENERAL FUND - CORPORATION
COURT - PAYABLE TO CHARLES M. MURPHY, CLERK OF CORPORATION
COURT FOR JURY FEES IN THE CASE OF THE STATE OF TEXAS VS.
EMANUEL GASSMAN.
BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $3.00, be
and the same is hereby appropriated out of the 1945 General Fund - Corporation Court =-
payable to Charles M. Murphﬁ; Clerk of Corporation Court, for Jury Fees in the case of The
State of Texas vs. Emanuel Gassman, as per approved purchase order on file in the City
Auditor's Office.
PASSED AND APPROVED on the 1l4th day of March 1946.
Gus B. Mauermann
MAYOR
ATTEST:
Frank W. Brady
City Clerk
* * *
APPRO. NO. 673 AN ORDINANCE (3162)
APPROPRIATING $66.00 OUT OF COMMERCE BUILDING FUND - PAYABLE
TO OTIS ELEVATOR COMPANY, FOR MAINTENANCE OF ELEVATORS FOR
THE MONTH OF FEBRUARY 1946.
BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of ¥66.00, be
and the same is hereby appropriated out of the Commerce Building Fund, payable to the Otis
Elevator Company for maintenance of elevators for the month of February, 1946, as per ap-
proved bill and emergency purchase order on file in the City Auditor's Office.
PASSED AND APPROVED on the 1l4th day of March 1946.
Gus B. Mauermann
MAYOR
ATTEST:
Frank V. Brady

City Clerk




APPRO. NO. 674 AN ORDINANCE (3163)

APPROPRIATING $2.38 OUT OF THE 1944 GENERAL FUND - SAN
ANTONIO AIRPORT DEPT. - FOR ASPHALT OIL.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio; that; the sum of $2.38; be
‘ and the same is hereby appropriated out of the 1944 General Fund - San Antonio Airport Depart-
ment - payable to Rodgers & Stewart, Inc.; for Asphalt eil; as per approved purchase orders
on file in the City Auditor's Office, which amounts are to be paid out of the 1944 General FunF
Appropriation No. 841, of May 31, 1945. _
PASSED AND APPROVED on the 1lith day of March 1946,

Gus B. Mauermann

MAYOR
ATTEST:
Frank W. Brady
City Clerk
* * *

APPROL NO. 675 AN ORDINANCE (3164)

APPROPRIATING %16.17 OUT OF 1945 GENERAL FUND - ALAMO

. AIRPORT DEPT. - PAYABLE TO THE TREASURER OF THE UNITED

STATES, FOR ELECTRICITY CONSUMED AT ALAMO AIRPORT DURING
PERIOD FROM DECEMBER 28, 1945 TO JANUARY 28, 1946.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $16.17, be
and the same is hereby appropriated out of 1945 General Fund - Alamo Airport Dept. - payable
to the Treasurer of The United States, for electricity consumed at Alamo Airport during period
from December 28, 1945 to January 28, 1946, as per approved purchase order -n file in the
City Auditor's Uffice.
PASSED AND APPROVED on the lhth day of March 1946.
Gus B. Mauermann
MAYOR
ATTEST;
Frank V. Brady
City Blerk

‘II’ * * *
APPRO. NO. 676 AN ORDINANCE (3165)

APPROPRIATING $20.00 OUT OF 1945 GENERAL FUND - HEALTH

DEPARTYENT - PAYABLE TO W. T. QUILLIN, CASHIER OF THE

HEALTH DEPARTMENT FOR INCIDENTAL EXPENDITURES.
BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the “ity of San Antonio; that, the sum of $20.00; be
and the same is appropriated out of the 1945 General Fund - Health Department - payable to
w. T. Quillin; Cashier of the Health Department, to be used for incidental expenditures of
the Health Department, as provided by Section 16 of the Finance Ordinance. |

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 14th day of March 1946.
Gus B. Mauermann
MAYOR

ATTEST:

‘ frank W, Brady

City Clerk




APPRO. NO. 677 AN ORDINANCE (3166)

APPROPRIATING #131.51 OUT OF THE PARK REVENUE BOND - 1945
FIND - FOR MATERIAL AND SUPPLIES FOR THE.MONTH OF FEBRUARY,
1946.
BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $131.51, be
and the same is hereby aéprOpriated out of the PARK REVENUE BOND, - 1945 Fund, for material

and supplies, as shown below, as per approved purchase orders on file in the City Auditor's

Office.
(Directory Advertising)
Southwestern Bell Telephone Co. $ 12.90
Natho-Ross Paper Company L.4l
City Public Service Board 15.:20
Economy Feed & Seed Store 99.00
$ 131,51

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 14th day of March 19A6.
Gus B. Maue rmann
MAYOR
ATTEST:
.Frank W. Brady
City Clerk
* * *
APPRO. NO. 678 AN/ ORDINANCE (3167)
APPROPRIATING $37.50 IN PAYMENT TO HART McCORMICK, DISTRICT
CLERK, CCVERING FEES FOR TRANSCRIPT IN CAUSE NO. F-26,310,
STYLED THE STATE OF TEXAS, EX REL, TOWN OF TERRELL HILLS, VS.
CITY  OF SAN ANTCNIO, ET AL.
BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:-

1. That $37.50 is appropriated hereby out of the 1945 General Fund - Attorney Depart-
ment, in payment to Hart McCormick, District Clerk of Bexar County; Texas, covering fees for
transcript in Cause No. F-26,310, styded The State of Texas, Ex Rel The Town of Terrell Hills;
et al; vs. City of San Antonio; et al.

2. PASSED AND APPﬁOVED this 14th day of March, A. D. 1946,

Gus B. Mauermann
MAYOR
ATTESTE
Frank 'W. Brady
City Clerk
* * *
APPRO. NO. 679 AN ORDINANCE (3168)
APPROPRIATING $31.00 IN PAYMENT TO HART McCORMICK, DISTRICT
CLERK, COVERING FEES FOR TRANSCRIPT IN CAUSE NO. F-26,309,
STYLED THE STATE OF TEXAS, EX REL. THE TOWN OF OLMOS PARK,
ET AL. VS. CITY OF SAN ANTONIO, ET AL.
BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMISSICNERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:-

l. That #31.00 is appropriated hereby out of the 1945 General Fund - Attorney Department,
in payment to Hart McCormick, District Clerk of BexarCounty, Texas, covering fees for trans-
cript in Camme No. F-26,309, sty¥led State of Texas Ex Rel The Town of Olmos Park, et al., vs,
City of San #ntonio, et al.

2. PASSED AND APPROVED this l4th day of March, A. D, 1946.

Gus B, Mauermann

MAYOR

ATTEST:

Frank V. Brady
_City Clerk : : -




A RESOLUTION (3169)

DIRECTING ADVERTISEMENT TO SELL OR LEASE 2 ACRES OF LAND
OUT OF CITY OF SAN ANTONIO ROCK QUARRY TRACTS AT THE
INTERSECTION OF HILDEBRAND AVENUE AND STADIUM DRIVE.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:-

1. That the Vity Clerk is directed to advertise for bids to sell or lease 2 acres of
land out of City of San Antonio Rock Quarry Tracts, being part of Out Lot 27; City Block A-52,
belonging to the City of San Antonio; at the intersection of the east line of Stadium Drive
and the south line of Hildebrand Avenue, according to pdat and field notes on file in the
City Engineer's Office.

2., To be sold or leased for limited purposes in keeping with the surrounding neighbor-
hood, to-wit: The Public School Stadium, Trinity University, Brackenridge Park, and the
residential section. <he purposes of use to be decided on by the Mayor and Commissioners.

3. As an alternative proposition, a bid for the.lease of the above described property
for a term of not more than 50 years and for the purposes above set out, accombanied by a
performance bond in an adequate sum may be submitted, the amount of the performance bond and
use to be determined by the Mayor and Commissioners.

L. Sealed proposals to purchase or lease said property will be received until 10:00
o'clock A. M,, on Thursday, March 21st, 1946, at which time the bids will be opecned and read
in the Council Chamber of the City Hall in ©an Antonio; Bexar County, Texas.

5. A cashier's check or certified check payable unconditionally to the City of San
Antonio for the full amount of the purchase price myst accompany each bid; The City will de-
liver to the successful bidd . r a quit claim deed; or lease, to said property as it is, in the
standard form approved by the City Attorney.

6. The City reserves the right to reject any or all bids.

7. Advertisement shall be made by the publicatioh of this Resolution on three separate
days in the Yfficial newspaper of the City.

8. PASSED AND APPROVED this 1l4th day of March, ..A. D. 1946,

. /s/ Gus B, Mauermann

Gus B. Mauermann
MAYOR

ATTEST:
/s/ Frank W. Brady

Frank W, Brady
City Clerk

* * *
APPRO. NO. 680 AN ORDINANCE (3170)

TRANSFERRING $1,000.00 FROM BACK TAX GENERAL FUND AND
$600.00 FROM 1944 GENERAL FUND TO 1945 GENERAL FUND.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San antonio, that, the sum of $1,600,00,
be and the same is hereby ordered transferred to the 1945 General Fund - Taxes, Licenses,

Fines, Etc. Account from the following Funds:

Back Tax General Fund $ 1,000.00
1944 General Fund - Taxes, Licenses, .

Fines, Etc. Account 600,00

& 1,600.00

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 19th day of March 1946.

Gus B. Méuermann
MAYOR
ATTEST:
Fragk W, Brady




.APPRO. NO. 681 AN ORDINANCE (3171)

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $28,333.48,

APPROPRIATING $28,333.48 OUT OF THE 1945 GENERAL FUND, FOR
PER DIEM PAYROLLS.

be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the 1945 General Fund, for per diem payrolls

for the period ending March 15, 1946, as follows:

PUBLIC AFFAIRS IN GENERAL 947.85
TAXATION DEPARTMENT 1,520.00
SANITATION, PARKS & PUBLIC PROPERTY 15,530.33
STREETS & PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS 9,925.51
FIRE & POLICE DEPARTMENTS 409.79

28,333.48

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 19th day of MARCH 1946.
Gus B. Hauermann
MAYOR
ATTEST:
Frank W, Brady
City Clerk
* * *
APPRO. NO. 682 AN ORDINANCE (3172)

APPROPRIATING $25,017.26 OUT OF THE 1945 GENERAL FUND TO
PAY ONE (1) NOTE NO. 51 AND ACCRUED INTEREST.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the Vity of San Antonio, that, the sum of $25,000,00,
be and the same is hereby appropriated out of 1945 General Fund - Taxes, Licenses, Fines etc,
Account payable to Alamo National Bank ofSan Antonio, Texas, bo pay One (1) Note No. 51 of
the 1945 General Fund Series, maturing on pr before July 1, 1946.
AND, the sum of¥l7.26, be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the 1945 Genera. Fund-
InterestDepartment - to pay accrued interest on 1945 General Fund Note No. 51.
PASSED AND APPROVED on the 19th day of March 1946.
Gus B, Mauermann
MAYOR
ATTEST:
Frank W, Brady
City Clerk
* * *
APPRO. NO. 683 AN ORDINANCE (3173)

APPROPRIATING $1,251.70 OUT OF 1945 GENERAL FUND - VARIOUS
DEPARTMENTS - TO PAY FOR INDEPENDENT HIRE OF TEAMS AND TRUCKS.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioness of<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>